
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Monday 2 November 2015 

Time: 6.15 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: cphythian@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Craig Simmons  
 
 Councillor Tom Hayes  

 Councillor Van Coulter  

 Councillor Roy Darke  

 Councillor James Fry  

 Councillor Andrew Gant  

 Councillor Sam Hollick  

 Councillor David Henwood  

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan  

 Councillor Linda Smith  

 Councillor Sian Taylor  

 Councillor Louise Upton  

 
 
 
 
 
 

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted. 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

   

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

   

3 CALL IN: CITY CENTRE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 
(PSPO) 

11 - 82 

   

 Contact Officer: Richard Adams, Service Manager Environmental Protection   
Tel 01865 252283, radams@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Information 

The City Executive Board approved the introduction of a City Centre 
Public Space Protection Order at its meeting on 15 October 2015.  

The proposals for a City Centre Public Space Protection Order were 
considered at these previous meetings: 

• 11 October 2015 – City Executive Board 

• 6 October 2015 – Scrutiny Committee 

• 5 October 2015 – PSPO Scrutiny Panel  

• 11 June 2015 – City Executive Board (deferred) 

• 2 June 2015 - Scrutiny Committee 

Why is it on the agenda? 

The CEB decision to approve the introduction of a City Centre Public 
Space Protection Order was called-in by the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Committee on 19 October 2015 for the following reason: 

“Although the Scrutiny Committee have already considered 
the issue in detail they did not have the benefit of the later 
information from the University of Oxford or Liberty”. 

The Scrutiny Committee is required to review the City Executive 
Board decision in light of these new representations.  The Scrutiny 
Committee, on a majority, can decide to:  

1. support the decision, which can then be acted on 
immediately; or  

2. send the decision back with its comments to the City 
Executive Board who will then take a final decision. 

Who has been invited to comment? 

The following representatives from the University of Oxford and 
Liberty have been invited to attend to present their views: 

• Andrew Mackie, Director of Legal Services and General 
Counsel, University of Oxford 

• Rosie Brighouse, Legal Officer, Liberty – apologies received 

 



 

The following will attend to answer the Committee’s questions: 

• Councillor Dee Sinclair, Executive Board Member for Crime, 
Community Safety and Licensing 

• Richard Adams, Service Manager Environmental Protection 

• Jeremy Thomas, Head of Law and Governance  

Speaking on agenda items   
Any member of the public and any councillor who is not a member 
of the committee can speak on an agenda item if the Chair 
agrees. The Chair will decide how long they can speak for. 

 

What information is available? 

The following documents hav
[...]


Who has been invited to comment? 

The following will attend to present the report and answer the 
Committee’s questions. 

• Cllr Hollingsworth, Executive Board Member Planning 
Transport and Regulatory Services  

• Mark Jaggard, Spatial and Economic Development Manager 

• Rebekah Knight, Planner 

 

 

 

6 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY REVIEW - SCOPE  

   

 The Chair of the Equality and Diversity Review Group will update the 
Committee on the scoping meeting held on 26 October 2015. 
 
The Committee is asked to APPROVE the scope of the ‘Equality and 
Diversity’ Review Group. 
 
Report to follow. 

 

 

7 UPDATES SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

   

 For scrutiny members to update the Committee on any developments since 
the last meeting. 
 
The Chair of the Guest Houses Review Group may wish to update the 
Committee on the progress of that review. 
 
The Chair of the Finance Standing Panel may wish to update the Committee 
on the Finance Panel meeting held on 29 October 2015. 
 
The next Finance Standing Panel is scheduled for 28 January 2016.  The 
Panel will be meeting several times as the Budget Review Group during 
December and January. 
 

 



 

The next Housing Standing Panel is scheduled for 10 December 2015. 

 

8 WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 163 - 194 

   

 Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer 
Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 

The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work programme which 
has been set for the 2015/16 council year.  This programme will be 
reviewed at every meeting so that it can be adjusted to reflect the 
wishes of the Committee and take account of any changes to the 
latest Forward Plan (which outlines decisions to be taken by the City 
Executive Board or Council). 

Why is it on the agenda? 

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review and note its work 
programme for the 2015/16 council year. 

Four items that the Committee has previously requested to pre-
scrutinise are expected to come to the December meeting.  This is 
more than the maximum number of three that can normally be 
considered at one meeting. 

If there are additional items the Committee would like to pre-
scrutinise in December, these should replace items already agreed, 
and be based on the following criteria: 
• Is the issue controversial / of significant public interest? 
• Is it an area of high expenditure? 
• Is it an essential service / corporate priority?  
• Can Scrutiny influence and add value? 

Who has been invited to comment? 

The Chair will introduce the work programme. Pat Jones, Committee 
and Member Services Manager, can advise the Committee in its 
decision making. 

 

 

 

9 REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 195 - 228 

   

 Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer  
Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 

The Committee and Standing Panels make a number of 
recommendations to the City Executive Board, which is obliged to 
respond in writing.  

Why is it on the agenda? 

This item allows Committee to note the results of scrutiny 
recommendations made within the last 3 months. 

Since the last meeting the following items have resulted in 
recommendations to the City Executive Board: 

• Arrangements for Fitting Solar Panels on Council-owned 

 



 

Housing Stock 

• Additional Licensing for HMOs 

• City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order 

• Financial Inclusion Strategy – Action Plan Update 

• Proposed Lease and Monitoring Arrangements for 
Community Centres 

The City Executive Board has also responded in writing to the 
recommendations of the Inequality Panel, which were approved by 
the Scrutiny Committee in June 2015. 

Who has been invited to comment? 

The Chair will present this report. 

 

 

10 MINUTES 229 - 238 

   

 Minutes from 6 October 2015 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2015 
be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

11 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

   

 Meetings are scheduled as followed: 
 
9 December 2015 – Wednesday  
12 January 2016 
2 February 2016 
7 March 2016 
5 April 2016 
 
All meetings being at 6.15 pm. 

 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 
 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared ar
[...]
nitoring Report 2014/15 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To approve the Annual Monitoring Report for publication. 
          
Key decision?         No 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Alex Hollingsworth 
 
Policy Framework: The Annual Monitoring Report is a statutory requirement 
providing information as to the implementation of the Council’s Local 
Development Scheme and the extent to which the policies set out in the 
Council’s Local Plan and Supplementary Planning Documents are being 
achieved. The scope of those policies is wide and encompasses all of the 
Council’s corporate priorities. 
 
Recommendation(s): That the City Executive Board resolves to: 
 
1. Approve the Annual Monitoring Report 2014/15 for publication. 
 
2. Authorise the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to make any 
necessary additional minor corrections not materially affecting the 
document prior to publication.  

 

 
 
Appendix 1:  Annual Monitoring Report 2014/15 
Appendix 2:  Risk Assessment  
 
 

Background 
 

1. The Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) 2014-15 is the City Council’s 
eleventh AMR. It assesses the effectiveness of planning policies 
contained within Oxford’s Local Development Plan. The AMR covers the 
period 1st April 2014 to 31st March 2015 and is a factual document.  
 

 

83

Agenda Item 5



2. Section 113 of the Localism Act requires Local Planning Authorities to 
publish monitoring reports at least yearly in the interests of transparency. 
Regulations require this monitoring information to be made available 
online and in council offices as soon as possible once the information 
becomes available.  
 

3. The AMR provides feedback to Members, stakeholders and residents on 
the performance of planning policies and whether the objectives of those 
policies are being achieved. In doing so, monitoring enables the City 
Council to respond more quickly to changing priorities and circumstances. 
In addition, statutory plans are assessed at
[...]
leted dwellings than might have 
been expected. This shortfall is expected to be made up within the next 
few years when completion rates are forecast to increase. 
 

9. 17 affordable dwellings were completed in the 2014/15 monitoring year. 
Whilst this is disappointing, the situation is expected to improve in future 
monitoring years as existing planning permissions are built out, 
particularly on some of the larger sites. Planning permission was granted 
for 493 (net) affordable dwellings in 2013/14. This includes 354 (net) 
affordable dwellings at Barton Park, where work has now commenced on 
site. It also includes 107 (gross) affordable dwellings being provided 
through the City Council’s own building programme which had not been 
completed by April 2015 and so will be reported in the 2015/16 monitoring 
year. As more permissions begin to be completed in the next few years 
they will significantly boost the supply of affordable housing in Oxford.  
 

10. The City Council also received £217,351.60 towards affordable housing 
provision through s106 agreements in 2014/15. This money will be used 
to provide affordable homes in the city in line with the City Council’s 
Housing Strategy.  
 

11. Changes to legislation and national policy and guidance mean that it is 
has been challenging to secure additional affordable homes and financial 
contributions towards affordable housing through planning permissions in 
2014/15 (Indicators 14 and 15). Changes to permitted development rights 
alone have resulted in a loss of 32 affordable homes that would normally 
have been secured in 2014/15. 
 

12. Core Strategy Policy CS25 requires each university to have no more than 
3,000 full-time students living outside of university provided 
accommodation in Oxford. The policy is intended to reduce the pressures 
from students on the private rental market. To avoid worsening the 
situation, all increases in academic floorspace that would facilitate an 
increase in student numbe
[...]
pion going 
in to schools to give prizes, or inviting 
winners to attend civic events. 
g) Identifying ways to change motorists’ 
behaviour. 

their internal travel planning, and at the same 
time input into the planning of the city-wide 
cycle network that would join-up their sites. I 
would suggest that this option is explored as 
one more likely to deliver the objectives of the 
review panel. It is important to note that staff 
resource will be required to develop this sort 
of ‘sustainable transport partnership’, but 
once established and supported by other 
organisations the need for time and financial 
resource would be less than for a stand-alone 
officer employed solely by the City Council. 

9. That the City Council promotes positive 
images of cycling in Council literature, 
particularly the soon to be signed route to 
Blackbird Leys pool. 

Agreed The City Council already promotes cycling 
through maps, leaflets and other publications 
which highlight cycling’s benefits for both 
individual health and the collective well-being 
of the city, and will continue to do so. 

 

227



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
 

Tuesday 6 October 2015  
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Coulter, Darke, Gant, Hollick, Henwood, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Smith, Taylor, Upton 
and Pressel. 
 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Christine Simm and Councillor Dee 
Sinclair  
 
 
INVITEES AND OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Jean Fooks and 
Councillor David Thomas 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Catherine Phythian 
(Committee Services Officer), Richard J Adams (Community Services), Paul 
Wilding (Benefit Operations Manager), Val Johnson (Policy Team Leader), Ian 
Brooke (Head of Community Services) and Jeremy Thomas (Head of Law and 
Governance) 
 
 
40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fry (substitute Councillor 
Pressel). 
 
[...]
truction.   
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee asked that the Committee limit their 
discussion to the remaining areas of concern, begging and busking, and not re-
open the wider debate that had taken place at the City Centre PSPO Panel 
meeting and previous committee meetings and the Panel’s suggested 
recommendations. 
 
Cllr Gant, Chair of the City Centre PSPO Panel referred the Committee to the 
notes of the Panel meeting held on 5 October 2015 (previously circulated, now 
appended) and summarised the main points of the discussion.   
 
The Head of Law and Governance briefed the Committee on the substantive 
points of his teleconference with Liberty on 6 October 2015.  He said that Liberty 
had welcomed the Council’s reconsideration of the PSPO but had specific and 
overarching residual concerns which they were likely to set out in a letter.  If 
received, this letter would be put before CEB for consideration.  In response to 
comments raised in discussion the Head of Law and Governance assured the 
Committee that the current draft PSPO was a permissible exercise of discretion 
and that the CEB report did address the issue of the application of the European 
Convention on Human Rights.  The remaining contentious issues reflected 
different philosophical approaches to enforcement. 
 
The Committee heard arguments in favour of using Community Protection 
Notices rather than a PSPO or referring the nuisance behaviour to the police for 
resolution.  
 
The Committee asked a number of questions, including why the boundaries of 
the PSPO included university-owned land such as the University Parks and 
Christchurch Meadow and why Council resources would be used to enforce in 
these areas.  The Environmental Protection Manager was asked to check the 
content of the Equality Impact Assessment with regard to sexual activity in public 
toilets. 
 
The Committee noted the following suggestions: 

• that Thames Valley Police could be asked to contribute to the training o
[...]
 Q1 performance data. 
 
 
47. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the work programme report and asked the 
Committee to consider the following matters: 

• to determine the scope of the taxi licensing report scheduled for the 
November meeting 

• to confirm the membership of the Diversity Review Panel 

• to identify any additional items from the Forward Plan for pre-decision 
scrutiny at the November meeting 

 
The Committee noted that officers had been asked to include the following 
matters in the taxi licensing report: 

• background information on the types and number of licenses issued 

235



 

• to what extent can the Council set its own policies for taxi licensing 

• the main issues and challenges that the licensing team and taxi drivers 
encounter. 

 
The Committee reviewed the Forward Plan and concluded that there were no 
additional items to add to the agenda for the November meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved to AGREE: 
 
1. That the taxi licensing report should cover the following matters in addition to 

those already agreed: safeguarding and unlicensed taxi activity in the city. 
 
2. That the membership of the “Diversity” Review Group would be: Cllr Hayes 

(Chair), Cllr Altaf-Khan, Cllr Taylor, Cllr Thomas. 
 
 
48. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 
 
 
49. UPDATES SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
 
The Committee NOTED the dates of the October Standing Panel meetings. 
 
 
50. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
September 2015 as a true and accurate record but noted the following 
amendment: 
 
Minute item 27: Leisure & Wellbeing Strategy 2015 – 20 
 
At the end of the sixth paragraph beginning “The Head of Community Services 
said that one consistent…” insert the following sentence:  

“It was suggested that Fusion Lifestyle should be encouraged to develop its own 
app to enable leisure bookings”. 
 
 
51. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee NOTED that further meetings were scheduled on the following 
dates: 
 
2 November 2015 
9 December 2015 
12 January 2016 
2 February 2016 

236



 

7 March 2016 
5 April 2016 
 
All meetings being at 6.15 pm. 
 
 
52. CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX - PROPOSED LEASE AND MONITORING 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY CENTRES 
 
The Committee NOTED the contents of the confidential appendix. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 

237



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Call In: City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO)
	Email Oxford University re Public Space Protection Order
	From: Andrew Mackie  Sent: 15 October 2015 15:09 To: THOMAS Jeremy J. Subject: Urgent: Public Space Protection Order Importance: High

	draft PSPO - updated following CEB on 15 October 2015
	CEB City Centre PSPO report
	Appendix 1 - draft PSPO
	Appendix 2 - eConsult survey and results at 31 March 2015
	Appendix 3 - PSPO The eConsult consultation survey and results as at 31March 2015
	Appendix 4 - PSPO  Crisis Skylight email and signatory list
	Appendix 5 - PSPO consultation engagement methods
	Appendix 6 - PSPO risk assessment - October 2015
	Blank Risk Register  

	Appendix 7 - PSPO Equalities Impact Assessment - October
	Supplementary CEB Report - PSPO
	Appendix 1 - Liberty letter to City Executive Board 15.10.09
	Appendix 2 - 141015 letter from Chief Executive to Councillors
	Extract draft minutes of CEB 15 October 2015 re PSPO

	5 Planning - Annual Monitoring Report (AMR)
	Appendix 1 - AMR 2014-15 V5
	Introduction
	Delivering a world class city for everyone
	How performance is assessed

	Key Messages 2014/15
	A Vibrant, Sustainable Economy
	Indicator 1: EMPLOYMENT LAND SUPPLY
	Indicator 2: EMPLOYMENT LAND LOST TO OTHER USES
	Indicator 3: EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT ON PREVIOUSLY DEVELOPED LAND
	Indicator 4: EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT ON ALLOCATED SITES
	Indicator 5: PLANNING PERMISSIONS FOR NEW CLASS B1 USES
	Indicator 6: LAND FOR KEY EMPLOYMENT USES
	Indica

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Monday 2 November 2015 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Coulter, Darke, Gant, Henwood, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Smith, Taylor, Upton, 
Pressel and Thomas.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Susan Brown, Councillor Alex 
Hollingsworth and Councillor Dee Sinclair 

INVITEES AND OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Jean Fooks

OFFICERS PRESENT: Tim Sadler (Executive Director Community Services), 
Jeremy Thomas (Head of Law and Governance), Richard J Adams (Community 
Services), Mark Jaggard (City Development), Paul Wilding (Benefit Operations 
Manager), Pat  Jones (Committee and Member Services Manager) and 
Catherine Phythian (Committee Services Officer)

53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fry (substitute Councillor 
Pressel) and Councillor Hollick (substitute Councillor Thomas).

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

55. CALL IN: CITY CENTRE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 
(PSPO)

The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee explained that he had called in the CEB 
decision to approve the introduction of a City Centre Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) because he was concerned that the information raised by the 
University of Oxford and Liberty had not been fully considered.  He asked the 
Committee to limit their discussion to the following issues:

 The University of Oxford proposal that their land be excluded from the 
City Centre PSPO 

 the three points raised by Liberty in their letter dated 9 October 2015:
 insufficient evidence of detrimental effect



 insufficient consideration of alternative and/or existing measures
 disproportionate breadth of PSPO terms

 the proposed use of Criminal Behaviour Orders (CBOs)

The Committee & Member Services Manager advised the Committee that it was 
required to review the City Executive Board decision in light of the call-in 
representations and, on a majority, decide to: 

1. support the decision, which can then be acted on immediately; or 
2. refer the decision back, with comments, to the City Executive Board to take 

a final decision.

The Chair of the City Centre PSPO Scrutiny Panel said that he supported the 
call-in as he was concerned that the Panel had not been in a position to fully 
scrutinise the City Centre PSPO and take account of the matters raised by the 
University of Oxford and Liberty.  He acknowledged that the Head of Law & 
Governance and the Community Safety & Resilience Manager had kept the 
Panel informed of developments but felt that the role of the Panel had been 
constrained. 

The Community Safety & Resilience Manager briefed the Committee on the key 
stages of the consultation process highlighting the fact that the general letter to 
University addresses had been supplemented by a targeted letter to University 
Bursars and by discussions with the University security services.  

The Committee acknowledged that in retrospect it would have been better to 
send the consultation letter to the Director of Estates at the University of Oxford 
for internal dissemination. They also felt that the content of the letter could have 
been clearer about the implications of the proposed PSPO for the landowner. 
The Committee then considered the arguments for and against amending the 
boundaries of the City Centre PSPO, having particular regard to the likelihood 
that more restrictive boundaries would lead to displacement of the anti-social 
behaviours.

The Director of Community Services said that he had met with a representative 
from the University Estates team who had confirmed their wish for the University 
land to be excluded from the City Centre PSPO, despite the risk of displacement 
of activities from the city centre.  

The Committee considered a proposal to change the boundaries of the City 
Centre PSPO to remove Oxford University land.  This proposal was not agreed 
by the full Committee or by a majority:

 5 in favour of changing the boundaries of the City Centre PSPO
 7 not in favour of changing the boundaries of the City Centre PSPO

Cllr Thomas raised a number of concerns about the proposed use of Criminal 
Behaviour Orders (CBOs), in particular that

 CBO's were only mentioned at a very late stage in the debate without the 
opportunity to scrutinise

 the Council already has the power to request CBO's and has had 
numerous opportunities to deploy



 CBO's were very unlikely, based on academic research, to achieve the 
stated aim of moving people towards services and were consequently a 
high risk strategy

 CBO can only be issued once an individual has been prosecuted

The Head of Law and Governance acknowledged the points made by Cllr 
Thomas.  He said that the City Centre PSPO was intended to set minimum 
standards of behaviour in the city centre.  He reiterated the advice he had given 
to the City Executive Board explaining that although the preferred approach 
would be to direct people towards support services it had to be recognised that 
the PSPO also provided the Council with the powers to take enforcement action 
when necessary.

The Chair of the City Centre PSPO Panel observed that, in deciding to approve 
the introduction of the City Centre PSPO, the City Executive Board had been 
fully apprised of the issues raised by Liberty and of the corresponding legal 
advice from the Head of Law and Governance.  

The Committee considered a proposal to refer the City Centre PSPO back to the 
City Executive Board to reconsider the issues raised in the 9 October letter from 
Liberty and the proposed use of CBOs.  This proposal was not agreed by the full 
Committee or by a majority:

 3 in favour of referring the PSPO back to the City Executive Board 
 9 not in favour of referring the PSPO back to the City Executive Board

The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee thanked the Board Member and officers for 
their time and said that the City Executive Board decision to introduce the City 
Centre PSPO was confirmed. 

56. DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS

The Revenues & Benefits Programme Manager presented the report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which detailed the status of the Discretionary Housing 
Payments budget at 30 September 2015. He reminded the Committee that in 
March 2015 the City’s Executive Board had agreed a new Discretionary Housing 
Payment (DHP) policy, which aimed to support people to find long term solutions 
to the reduction in their benefits.

The Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services said that the new 
policy was introduced in response to the reduced government grant for 2015/16 
and that it was necessary because of the underlying problem of a lack of 
affordable housing in a city with high employment.  In response to questions 
from the Committee she said she expected all of the DHP grant from the 
government would be spent in 2015/16.  

In discussion the Committee noted the following points:
 that the recipients of long term DHP awards tended to face significant 

barriers to entering the job market not all of which (for example accessing 



mental health support and affordable child care) were within the City 
Council’s control

 that future DHP reports would provide more detailed information on the 
personal circumstances of the people who are refused DHP

 that there was probably a close correlation between DHP recipients and 
people in short term tenancies but this had not been tested

 that the Council was able to settle modest rent arrears and award DHP to 
customers 

 that the reduction in the number of people claiming benefit and living in the 
private rented sector in 2015/16 compared to 2014/15 was in part due to the 
buoyant job market in the city but was also due to the significant number of 
people forced to move out of the city because of the difficulties of accessing a 
property in the private rented sector and the increasing gap between rental 
costs and Local Housing Allowance rates in the city 

The Committee thanked the Revenues & Benefits Programme Manager for his 
report.

Cllr Pressel left the meeting during discussion of this item.

57. PLANNING - ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT (AMR)

The Board Member for Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services presented 
the Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) 2014-15 (previously circulated, now 
appended) which reported on the effectiveness of planning policies contained 
within Oxford’s Local Development Plan against a range of performance 
indicators.

The Scrutiny Committee discussion focused on concerns about the red status of 
Indicator 13: Affordable Housing Completions (Gross) and Tenure.  The Board 
Member explained whilst it was disappointing that only 17 affordable dwellings 
were completed in the 2014/15 monitoring year it was in part due to the phasing 
of the completion of residential developments. The situation would improve in 
future years as existing developments were completed. He advised the 
Committee that the 2015/16 report would include 107 (gross) affordable 
dwellings being provided through the City Council’s own building programme. 

The Committee also raised a number of comments relating to Indicator 22: 
Students and Purpose Built Student Accommodation and Indicator 23: Location 
of New Student Accommodation.  The Board Member gave an assurance that 
the Council remained committed to working with the University of Oxford and 
Oxford Brookes to minimise the number of students living in private rented 
accommodation in the city.

In view of the large number of “green” status indicators in the report the 
Committee questioned whether there would be merit in reviewing the choice of 
measures.  The Board Member agreed that this was something that should be 
kept under review. 



The Spatial & Economic Development Manager gave the following responses to 
questions from the Committee:

 It was not possible to facilitate housing development by a “swap” of a 
suitable but protected employment site with another unprotected site

 Although there had been a relatively high turnover of staff within the 
planning department there remained a dedicated core of professional 
officers committed to meeting the needs of customers and communities in 
the city 

The Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED that the following recommendation be put 
to the City Executive Board:

That the City Executive Board states whether it agrees or disagrees with the 
following recommendations:

1. That the Council includes the following two new indicators when considering 
the effectiveness of planning policies contained within the Oxford Local 
Development Plan

a. Number of units of affordable housing to rent built on Council owned 
land

b. The amount of land freed up for affordable housing development 
through change of use

58. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY REVIEW - SCOPE

The Chair of the Equality and Diversity Review Panel presented the draft 
scoping document.  He thanked panel members, the Scrutiny Officer and Chris 
Harvey and Jarlath Brine for their support in shaping the proposed terms of 
reference for the panel.

In discussion the Committee identified the following points for further 
consideration by the panel
 that Council representatives from Unison and Unite should be invited to 

participate in the panel either as members or as witnesses
 whether there were inequalities within particular types of job or grade levels 

within the Council which did not reflect the overall position
 when considering what barriers are faced by under-represented groups in the 

recruitment process it was important to look at the initial, application stages 

The Committee resolved to AGREE the scoping document.

59. UPDATES SINCE THE LAST MEETING

The Chair of the Guest Houses Review Panel reported that they had completed 
the evidence gathering and were now formulating recommendations.  The report 



would be submitted to the Scrutiny Committee and City Executive Board in 
December.

The Chair of the Housing Standing Panel said she was pleased to report that the 
City Executive Board had accepted the recommendations on solar panels and 
HMO licensing.

The Chair of the Finance Standing Panel said that they had recently discussed 
financing options for affordable housing with representatives from the Low 
Carbon Hub.  This had been a productive meeting and the Head of Financial 
Services intended to hold further discussions.  He reminded the Committee that 
they were welcome to join the Panel at any of the budget review meetings 
scheduled for December and January.  He encouraged any Committee members 
unable to attend the meetings to submit any budget related questions to himself 
or the Scrutiny Officer.    

The Committee NOTED the dates of the future meetings of the standing panels.

60. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN

The Committee reviewed the work programme and Forward Plan noting the 
slippage of two of the City Executive Board reports scheduled for pre-decision 
scrutiny in December.  

The Committee resolved to AGREE that:
1. the City Executive Board reports on the ODEON, Gloucester Green Market 

development options and the Transfer Station for Recycled Material should 
remain on the work programme for pre-decision scrutiny at a future date; 

2. the Asset Management Plan should be added to the agenda for the meeting 
on 2 February 2016.

61. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee NOTED the report commenting on the high number of scrutiny 
recommendations that had been accepted by the City Executive Board.

62. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
October 2015 as a true and accurate record.

63. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee NOTED that further meetings were scheduled on the following 
dates:



9 December 2015 - Wednesday
12 January 2016
2 February 2016
7 March 2016
5 April 2016

All meetings being at 6.15 pm.

The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 8.30 pm


